RESOLUTION 2023-101

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND
INSTALLATION OF NEW TOWN HALL/POLICE COMPLEX FURNITURE
THROUGH OMNIA PARTNERS PUBLIC SECTOR REGION 4 PRICING
SYSTEM CONTRACT #R191804

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat participates in the Omnia Public Sector Region 4 for the purchase of goods and services, Membership #4005653; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. may, by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the Omnia Pricing System for any contract entered into on behalf of the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, The Township is authorized to purchase certain goods or services from those approved Omnia Pricing System Vendors; and

WHEREAS the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to Office Basics Inc, 22 Creek Circle, Boothwyn, PA 09061

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

<u>C-04-55-963-906</u>	
Line Item(s)	Thomas Lombarski, CFO

WHEREAS, it's the desire of the Township through the Omnia Public Sector Region 4 Pricing System to utilize Office Basics, in accordance with the Omnia Contract #R191804 to accept the price quote of \$274,895.07, for the purchase and installation of the New Town Hall/Police Complex furniture; and

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED this 7th day of February 2023, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, approve the purchase of New Town Hall/Police Complex furniture from Office Basics through the Omnia Public Sector Region 4 purchasing program;

CERTIFICATION

State of New Jersey do hereby certify th	he Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean nat the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by meeting held on the 7 th day of February, 2023.
	Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk